1/13May 1998
M27V405
4 Mbit (512Kb x 8) Low Voltage OTP EPROM
■ LOW VOLTAGE READ OPERATION:
3V to 3.6V
■ FAST ACCESS TIME: 120ns
■ LOW POWER CONSUMPTION:
– Active Current 15mA at 5MHz

M27V405
10/13
Table 11. Ordering Information Scheme
For a list of available options (Speed, Package, etc...) or for further information on any aspect of this de-
vice, please contact the ST Sales Office nearest to you.
Example: M27V405 -120 K 1 TR
Device Type
Speed
-120 = 120 ns
-150 = 150 ns
-180 = 180 ns
-200 = 200 ns
Package
K = PLCC32
N = TSOP32: 8 x 20mm
Temperature Range
1 = –0 to 70 °C
4 = –20 to 70 °C
5 = –20 to 85 °C
6 = –40 to 85 °C
Option
TR = Tape & Reel Packing
11/13
M27V405
Table 12. PLCC32 - 32 lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, rectangular, Package Mechanical Data
Symb
mm inches
Typ Min Max Typ Min Max
A 2.54 3.56 0.100 0.140
A1 1.52 2.41 0.060 0.095
A2 – 0.38 – 0.015
B 0.33 0.53 0.013 0.021
B1 0.66 0.81 0.026 0.032
D 12.32 12.57 0.485 0.495
D1 11.35 11.56 0.447 0.455
D2 9.91 10.92 0.390 0.430
E 14.86 15.11 0.585 0.595
E1 13.89 14.10 0.547 0.555
E2 12.45 13.46 0.490 0.530
e 1.27 – – 0.050 – –
F 0.00 0.25 0.000 0.010
R 0.89 – – 0.035 – –
N 32 32
Nd 7 7
Ne 9 9
CP 0.10 0.004
Figure 9. PLCC32 - 32 lead Plastic Leaded Chip Carrier, rectangular, Package Outline
Drawing is not to scale.
PLCC
D
Ne E1 E
1 N
D1
Nd
CP
B
D2/E2 e
B1
A1
A
R
0.51 (.020)
1.14 (.045)
F
A2
M27V405
12/13
Table 13. TSOP32 - 32 lead Plastic Thin Small Outline, 8 x 20mm, Package Mechanical Data
Symb
mm inches
Typ Min Max Typ Min Max
A 1.20 0.047
A1 0.05 0.15 0.002 0.007